Lethbridge

2023 Brighter Together Survey — Summary of Results

Background:

Economic Development Lethbridge (EDL) and the Lethbridge Chamber of Commerce have partnered on
the annual Brighter Together survey of local business since 2019. This initiative probes local
organizations to provide feedback about their current sentiments and overall business health in order to
better understand local conditions and to communicate the results to key stakeholders. The findings from
the survey help us anticipate and respond to current and future challenges in our area and also help us
highlight and articulate our comparative advantages as a city.

2023 Highlights:

Optimism among local businesses & organizations remains high, as two-thirds of respondents
(66%) expressed a favourable outlook for the next 6-12 months.

The most pressing obstacles firms anticipate over the next year are related to costs, with rising
cost of inputs, rising interest rates & debt costs, and rising cost of labour the top projected barriers
for 2024.

The top locational challenges to doing business were also centred around costs with utilities
costs, the municipal tax environment, and ease of permitting & regulatory procedures cited as the
most pressing barriers in our area. Locational strengths were consistent with previous years, with
quality of life selected again as the top attribute.

Employers are more likely to maintain the status quo in regards to their workforce, with a rising
proportion of respondents indicating their head count will remain the same over the next 6-12
months.

An increasing share of respondents indicate they are likely to focus on upskilling and staff training
over the year ahead. There is also an elevated focus on improving company productivity, with
two-thirds of businesses & organizations (66%) highlighting this.

Top Three Locational Strengths to Doing
Business in the Lethbridge Area - 2023 Results

Proximity to Complimentary Industries _ 7.21

Collaborative Environment 7.01

Note: All attributes were scored on a 1-10 scale where 10 represents very satisfied
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Top Three Locational Challenges to Doing
Business in the Lethbridge Area - 2023 Results

Ease of Permitting & Regulatory
Procedures

5.68

Note: All attributes were scored on a 1-10 scale where 10 represents very satisfied

Top 3 Locational Strengths to Doing Business in the Lethbridge Area —

Annual Comparison

2023 — Top 3 Strengths

2022 — Top 3 Strengths

1 - Quality of Life

2 — Collaborative Environment

3 — Proximity to Complimentary Industries

Top 3 Locational Challenges to Doing Business in the Lethbridge Area —
Annual Comparison

2023 — Top 3 Challenges

2022 — Top 3 Challenges

1 — Utilities Cost

2 — Municipal Tax Environment

3 — Workforce Availability
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Locational Characteristics - Annual Comparison
m2023 2022

itvof Life N, 7.62
Quality of Life 7.51

Proximity to Complimentary Industries _ 6 5.821

, - I 7.01
Collaborative Environment 7.00

Transportation Infrastructure & Accessibility _ 66 8962

Diversification of Local Economy —— ggg

; ices NN ©.40
Quality of Internet Services 6.64

y I 635
Qualified Workforce 6.51

Availability of Suitable Commercial Real Estate Property - @@ gig

. 6.22
Labour Costs 6.33

Workforce Availability _5 2389

| I 5.79
Build/Lease Costs 5.74

Ease of Permitting & Regulatory Procedures [ 5'56894

o - I 519
Municipal Tax Environment 525

- I .08
Utilities Cost 5.10

Note: All attributes were scored on a 1-10 scale where 10 represents very satisfied
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Business Performance Over Past 12 Months -
Annual Comparison 22023 2022

| 56%
Moderate/Substantial Growth I NN
u | Wi 60%

I 27
Stayed the Same 229,

. . 16%
Moderate/Substantial Decline _
15%
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Outlook for Business Over Next 6-12 Months -

Annual Comparison m2023 = 2022
misic T c
Somewhat/Very Optimistic
69%

Neutral

13%
13%
Somewhat/Very Pessimistic - i
15%
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Brighter Together 2023 Brighter Together Survey — Summary of Results

Expectation for the Next 6-12 Months

Labour Force

Capital Investments

Operating Expenses

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

= Decrease Substantially/Somewhat m Stay the Same mIncrease Substantially/Somewhat

Operating Expenses - Expectations for Next 6-12
Months - Annual Comparisons

2023

2022

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

= Decrease Substantially/Somewhat ® Stay the Same ®Increase Substantially/Somewhat

Capital Investments - Expectations for Next 6-12
Months - Annual Comparison

2023

2022

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

u Decrease Substantially/Somewhat m Stay the Same mIncrease Substantially/Somewhat
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Labour Force - Expectations for Next 6-12 Months
- Annual Comparison

2022 = 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

Decrease Substantially/Somewhat ® Stay the Same mIncrease Substantially/Somewhat

Business Obstacles for 2024 - Greatest to Least

Rising Cost of Inputs _ 6.78

Rising Interest Rates & Debt Costs _ 6.73
Rising Cost of Labour _ 6.71

Rising Costs in Real Estate, Leasing or Property _ 6.6
Taxes
Labor Shortages & Minimizing Staff Turnover _ 6.11
Cost of Insurance _ 5.85
Transportation Costs _ 5.46
Supply Chain Challenges _ 5.07

Note: All attributes were scored on a 1-10 scale where 10 indicates "significant obstacle”
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Anticipated Actions Over the Next 12 Months - Annual

Comparison m2023 = 2022
66%
Increase wagesibensits for statt T
9 65%
0,
Focus on upskilling or reskilling of current employees — 052 %o
46%
Provide employees with paid time to engage in learning & _ 46%
development programs 39%
Work with education & training institutions to offer WIL programs | i | | | I 34%
such as co-ops, internships & apprenticeships 39%
Encourage employees to acquire micro-credentials which help _ 29%
individuals develop job-related competencies 28%
. immiarati I 23%
Consider new sources of labour through immigration programs 19%
(/]
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

How Businesses are Adapting - Annual Comparison
m 2023 2022

Improving Company Productivity —60% 66%
Cutting Costs I . 61%

61%
Development of New Products & Services _439/:”6

Increasing Investments in Staff Training _41% 48%

o,
Increasing Investments in Marketing _43%2A

Exploring Applicable Funding Available | 41%
Through Govt Grants 46%

o,
Implementing or Leveraging New Technology _32% 38%
Considering New Acquisition/Growth [N 31%

Strategies 33%

Improving Energy Efficiency _22% 28%
Increasing Investments in R&D I 11'%/:/"

Pursuing New Export Markets _6%9%
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Assistance Businesses are Presently Seeking

Assistance with Acquiring Employees _ 29%
Upgrading Digital Processes (i.e. HR, Payments, _ 27%
Online Sales) °
Strategies to Retain Employees _ 24%
Finding Relevant Staff Training Options (i.e. _ 249,
Micro-credentials) 0
Support for Building Digital Business Tools (i.e. _ 219
Website, Online Payments Systems, etc.) 0
Assistance with Cybersecurity Policies _ 17%
Developing New Products or Services _ 14%

Implementing or Leveraging New Technology (i.e. _ 13%
Robotics, Machine Learning) °
Integration of Newcomer/Immigrant Workforce _ 12%
Assistance Providing WIL Opportunities _ 12%
Investigating Energy Efficiency Measures _ 11%
Developing EDI Processes || I 10%

Developing or Implementing an IP Strategy - 6%

Assistance with Exporting Goods - 4%
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Square

Likelihood of Maintaining a Downtown Location Over
the Next 12 Months - Annual Comparison _, ... .,
oy N 687%
Very Likely 76%
10%
Unsure -3% o
ey N 9%
Somewhat Likely 1%
: 7%
Very Unlikely -6%0
Somewhat Unlikely I 1%
1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%  80%
Level of Satisfaction with Downtown
Programs/Attributes - Annual Comparison
m2023 2022

Administration of the Clean Sweep [ NN ©.55

Program

Frequency of Downtown Events at Festival

Functionality of Downtown Incentive
Programs

The Pace of Residential Development

Note: All attributes were scored on a 1-10 scale where 10 indicates "significant obstacle"

6.95

Lease Costs

sarery NN .34

4.78
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